The working group may also
make recommendations on alternative criteria and procedures for considering requests for rate adjustments. The department
shall report on the working group process and product during the 2018 budget subcommittee process.

SEC. 29. The sum of five million six hundred twenty-two thousand dollars ($5,622,000) is hereby appropriated from the General
Fund to the State Department of Developmental Services for the purposes of carrying out the provisions of this act related to
developing community resources. These funds shall be available for encumbrance or expenditure until June 30, 2018, and